

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC16-1195

---

LeSHANNON JEROME SHELLY,

Petitioner,

vs.

L. T. Case No. 4D14-1910

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

On Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

---

CATHY A. WILLIAMS  
Fla. Bar No. 0088862  
Law Office of Cathy A. Williams PLLC  
P.O. Box 57  
Cornelius, North Carolina 28031  
T. (704) 495-1920  
E. cat.will2663@gmail.com  
*Pro Bono Counsel for Petitioner*

RECEIVED, 04/03/2017 08:03:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....16

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....18

ARGUMENT .....19

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF SHELLY’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS TAPED STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE BECAUSE THE POLICE VIOLATED SHELLY’S RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION AND RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....19

A. The Police Did Not Scrupulously Honor Shelly’s Invocation of His Rights Against Self-Incrimination.....19

1. Shelly Unequivocally Invoked his Right to Counsel and Right Against Self-incrimination.....21

2. The Police Violated Shelly’s Rights Against Self-Incrimination by Continuing to Question Him After He Unequivocally Asserted His Right to Counsel.....23

3. The Police, not Shelly, Re-initiated the Conversation After Shelly’s Fourth Invocation of His Right to Counsel. ....26

4. Shelly’s Subsequent Waiver of His Miranda Warnings was Not Made Knowingly or Voluntarily.....31

B. Shelly’s Statements and Confession Were the Product of Improper Influence by the Police.....34

C. The Error in Admitting Shelly’s Confession was Not Harmless.....40

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....43

CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Arizona v. Fulminante*,  
499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991) .....35

*Black v. State*,  
59 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....30

*Bram v. United States*,  
168 U.S. 532, 18 S. Ct. 183, 42 L. Ed. 568 (1897) .....35

*Brewer v. State*,  
386 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1980) ..... 35, 36, 39

*Calder v. State*,  
133 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)..... *passim*

*Cuervo v. State*,  
967 So. 2d 155 (Fla 2007). ..... *passim*

*Edwards v. Arizona*,  
451 U.S. 477, 101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L. Ed. 2d 378 (1981) .....20

*Fitzpatrick v. State*,  
900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005) .....18

*Frazier v. State*,  
107 So.2d 16 (Fla.1958) .....35

*Gilbert v. State*,  
104 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....30

*Globe v. State*,  
877 So.2d 663 (Fla. 2004) .....20

*Goodwin v. State*,  
751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999) .....40

*Holland v. State*,  
503 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1987) .....40

<i>Martin v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 2012) .....	39
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 545 So.2d 466 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	35, 36
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171, 111 S. Ct. 2204, 115 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1991) .....	22
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96, 96 S. Ct. 321, 46 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1975) .....	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966) .....	19, 20
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 540 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003) .....	18
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S. Ct. 1682, 64 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1980) .....	20, 33
<i>Shelly v. State</i> , 199 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	2, 24, 40
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91, 105 S. Ct. 490, 83 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1984) .....	20
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986) .....	40
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997) .....	22
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) .....	20
<i>Varona v. State</i> , 674 So.2d 823 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	40

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. V..... 18, 19

State Constitution

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const..... 18, 19
